
 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 11:04:05

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.62 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 56.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.59 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.43 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.58 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.62 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.62mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 13:20:37

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 55.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.66 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 54.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.45 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.45 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.63 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.67 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.67mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 11:00:54

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.37 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.4 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.4mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 11:14:53

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 12.0 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 96.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.019 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 16.0 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.3 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.58 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.8 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.8mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (WCDMA Band V) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 11:30:01

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.488 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 21.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.702 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.499 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.342 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.539 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.539mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 11:46:20

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.217 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.018 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.265 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.209 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.157 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.220 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.220mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 14:20:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 4132ch (826.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.883 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.593 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 22.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.020 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.826 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.595 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.410 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.634 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.634mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 13:42:21

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.637 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.928 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.651 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.442 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.697 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.697mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 13:53:38

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.692 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 14:36:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 4233ch (846.6MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.899 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.477 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.033 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.663 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.473 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.504 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.504mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/10 15:06:49

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 mho/m; εr = 41.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.251 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.006 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.299 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.240 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.181 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.253 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.253mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 14:41:56

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 4132ch (826.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.959 mho/m; εr = 55.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.584 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.755 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.557 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.402 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.591 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.591mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 14:10:11

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 55.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.651 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.045 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.821 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.621 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.449 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.660 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.660mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 14:26:56

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 4233ch (846.6MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 55.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.723 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.895 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.684 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.494 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.723 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.723mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 14:38:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 4233ch (846.6MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 55.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.723 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/11 15:49:54

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 55.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.321 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.035 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.381 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.308 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.230 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.327 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.327mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (PCS 1900) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 15:34:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.459 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.00 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.818 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.504 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.278 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.527 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.527mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 13:11:39

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.117 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.66 V/m; Power Drift = -0.062 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.160 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.108 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.065 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.120 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.120mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 14:47:57

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 512ch (1850.2MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 40.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.470 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.51 V/m; Power Drift = -0.049 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.865 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.519 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.291 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.577 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.577mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 14:14:53

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.962 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.573 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.318 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.614 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.614mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 14:27:09

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.608 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 14:31:11

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.45 mho/m; εr = 40.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.541 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.60 V/m; Power Drift = -0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.949 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.570 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.316 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.613 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.613mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/12 15:08:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.105 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.28 V/m; Power Drift = -0.057 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.171 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.107 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.114 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.114mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 13:55:57

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 512ch (1850.2MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.450 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.642 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.434 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.268 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.473 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.473mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 13:26:02

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.465 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.667 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.452 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.277 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.490 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.490mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 13:37:14

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.493 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 14:10:15

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.458 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.673 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.451 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.276 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.487 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.487mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 14:32:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.308 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.045 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.401 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.280 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.172 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.306mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/05/13 13:41:20

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 8 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-09B; Serial: 004401112575119 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 52.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.451 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.021 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.637 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.435 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.267 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.471 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.471mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION


